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lndependent Auditor's Report on Quarterly and Annual Standalone Financial Results of Naga
Dhunseri Group Limited pursuant to the Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 read with regulation 63(2)
of Securities and Exchange Board of lndia (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations, 2015, as amended,

To

Board of Directors of
NAGA DHUNSERI GROUP LlMITED

Report on the Audit of the Standalone Annual Financial Results

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying standalone annual financial results of NAGA DHUNSERI GROUP
LIMITED ("the Company") for the quarter and year ended March 31 ,2024, allached herewith, being

submitted by the company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and

Disclosure Requirement) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations"),

ln our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the

aforesaid standalone annual financial results:

a. are presented in accordance with the requirement of Regulation 33 of the Listing

Regulations in this regard and

b. gives a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles

laid down in the applicable lndian Accounting Standards, and other accounting principles

generally accepted in lndia of the net profit and other comprehensive income and other

financial information for the quarter and year ended March 31 ,2024,

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section

1a3(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended ("the Act"). Our responsibilities under those Standards

are further described in the Audito/s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results

section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by

the lnstitute of Chartered Accountants of lndia together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to

our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules there

under, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the

Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to

provide a basis for our opinion,
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Management's and Board of Directors' Responsibilities for the standalone Annuat Financial Results

The standalone annual financial results have been prepared on the basis of the standalone annuat financial
statements' The company's management and Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated insection 134(5) of the companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") with respect to the preparation of these annualfinancial results that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance, changes inequity and cash flows of the company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted inlndia' including the Accounting standards specified under section 133 of the Act. This responsibility also
includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for
safeguarding of the assets of the company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities;
selection and application of appropriate implementation and maintenance of accounting policies; makingjudgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance ofadequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and
completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the pieparation and presentation of the standalone
annual financial results that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due
to fraud or error,

ln preparing the standalone annual financial results, the Board of Directors is responsible for assessing the
Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going
concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless Board of Directors either intends to
liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the company's 1nancial reporting process.

Audito/s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Annual Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the standalone annual financial results
as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an audito/s
report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee
that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate,
they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of
these standalone annual financial results.

As a part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional
skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

o ldentify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the annual financial results, whether due
to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion, The risk of not
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as
fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of
internal control.



o obtain an understanding of internal financial controls relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, Under section 143(3Xi) of the Act, we are
also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the company has adequate internal
financial controls system in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls,o Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates and related disclosures made by management.

o Conclude on the appropriateness of Board of Director's use of the going concern basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists
related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company,s ability to continue
as a going concern. lf we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw
attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the annual financial results or, if such
disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit
evidence obtained up to the date of our audito/s report. However, future events or conditions may
cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern,

o Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the standalone annual financial results,
including the disclosures, and whether the standalone annual financial results represent the
underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation,

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope
and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control
that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant
ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all the relationships and other
matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related
safeguards.

Other Matters

The standalone annual financial results include the results for the quarter ended March 31,2024 being the
balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published
unaudited year to date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year, which were subjected to
limited review by us, as required under the Listing Regulations,

<d{h^_

Place: Kolkata
Date: 29tn Day of May,2024

SUNIL OSWAL,FCA, PARTNER
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For and on behalf of
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Chartered Accountants
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Quarter Ended Year Ended

NAG A DHUNSERI GRO~P LTO.
Regd. Office: "DHUNSERI HOUSE",4A, WOODBURN PARK, KOLKATA-700020

CIN - LOl132WB 1918PLC003029; Website: www.nagadhunserigroup.com;
Email : mail@nagadhunserigroup.com; Phone: 2280-1950

STATEMENT OF AUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2024
~ in Lakhs

Particulars 31st March 3 I st Decem ber 31st March 31st March 31st March
2024 2023 2023 2024 2023

(Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited)
Income
L Revenue from operations

Interest Income 3.70 3.86 0.52 11.50 2.39
Dividend income 6.08 11.27 8.27 355.70 284.18
Rental income 8.68 8.61 8.21 33.70 32.82
Net gain on fair value changes - - - - -
Realised 177.61 62.96 39.08 444.40 25.18
Unrealised 140.00 1,111.68 (54.12) 2,095.05 783.45
Total revenue from operations 336.07 1,198.38 1.96 2,940.35 1,128.02

11 Other income 0.24 0.56 0.21 1.46 0.23
III Total income (1+11) 336.31 1,198;94 2.17 2,941.81 1,128.25

IV Expenses
Finance costs 8.78 12.33 11.05 45.76 44.23
Impairment on Financial Instrument 0.56 - (0.04) 0.56 (0.04)
Employee; benefits expenses , 22.18 28.79 29.42 98.04 95.47
Depreciation & amortisation 13.18 13.19 13.72 52.79 49.91
Other expenses 36.55 18.88 24.24 92.16 69.20
Total expenses (IV) 81.25 73.19 78.39 289.31 258.77

V Profit before tax (III-IV) 255.06 1,125.75 (76.22) 2,652.50 869.48
VI Tax expense

Current tax 18.42 (1.50) (8.50) 108.92 27.00
Deferred tax credit (38.91) 151.28 4.13 176.19 92.03
Earlier year Tax adjustments - 1.52 - 5.31 (3.32)
Tax expense (VI) (20.49) 15"1.30 (4.37) 290.42 115.71

VIl Profit for the .year(V- VI) 275.55 974.45 (71.85) 2,362.08 753.77
VIII Other comprehensive income/ (loss)

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
Equity instruments designated through other comprehensive income
- net change in fair value 532.67 3,454.05 (1,236.16) 7,752.84 (636.13)
Remeasurement-of defined benefit (Asset)/Iiability 0.05 .- - (3.16) 0.05 (3.16)
Income tax relating to these items (89.88) (484.22) 77.46 (983.97) 38.03
Net other comprehensive income/(Ioss) not to be reclassified subsequently to
profit or loss 442.84 2,969.83 (1,161.86) 6,768.92 (601.26)

IX Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year (VII+VIII) 718.39 3,944.28 (1,233.71) 9,131.00 152.51
X Paid up equity share capital (Face value off 10/- each) 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00
XI Earnings per share

Basic (f) 27.56 97.45 (7.19) 236.21 75.38
Diluted ~) 27~56 97.45 (7"19) 236.21 75.38

NOTES:

1 The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on 29th May 2024.
2 The figures ofthe last quarter of the current and previous financial year are the balancing figure between audited figures in respect offull financial year and the

published year to date figures up to the end of third quarter, which has been subjected to Limited review by Statutory Auditor.
3 The Statutory Auditors have audited the financial statements for the quarter and year ended 31 st March 2024 and have issued an unmodified opinion thereon,

The information presented above is an extract from the audited financial statements as stated.
4 Nature of capital market in which the company operates is such that the quarterly results do not indicate the likely annual performance.
5 The Company's business activity fall within a single operating segment "Treasury Operations". Accordingly, the disclosure on operating segment has oot been

provided.
6 Net gain and / or loss on fair value changes includes gain and / or loss on sale and changes in fair value of investment as at period ended on investments held.
7 Figures for pervious year/period have been regrouped/rearranged wherever considered necessary to conform to current period presentation.
8 The review report issued inaccordance with Regulation 33 ofSEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) 2015 are also available on the website of

the Company wiz www.nagadhunserigroup.com

9 The Directors in their meeting dated 29th May, 2024 have recommended dividend of~2.50 per equity share of, 10 each i.e. @ 25% for the financial year ended
31st March. 2024, subject to approval of the Shareholders at the ensuing Annual General Meeting. •

Place: Kolkata
Date: The 29th May, 2024
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By order of the Board
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NAGA DHUNSERI GROUP LIMITED
STANDALONE BALANCE SHEET AS ON 31ST MARCH 2024

~ In Lakhs

As at
31st March 2024

As at
31st March 2023

Particulars

Assets
Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents
Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents
Investments
Loans
Other financial assets

453.55
5.66

28,249.10
169.32
120.79

46.29
7.19

18,780.78
29.88
60.02

Non-financial assets
Current tax assets (net)
Investment property
Property, plant and equipment
Right of use assets
Other non-financial assets

23.08
597.78
101.28
394.87
576.51

568.67
87.21

397.19
583.32

Total assets 30,634.81 20,617.68

Liabilities and equity

Liabilities
Financial liabilities

Other fmancialliabilities
Non-financial liabilities

Current tax Liablity (net)
Provisions
Deferred tax liabilities (net)
Other non- financial liabilities

473.38

30.43
5.83

1,374.41
4.72

1,888.77

100.00
28,646.04
28,746.04

.
30,634.81

462.94

4.92
508.83

0.95

Total liabilities 977.64

Equity
Equity share capital
Other equity

Total equity

100.00
19,540.04
19,640.04

Total liabilities and equity 20,617.68

.-



For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Naga Dhunseri Group Ltd

(I 11' :OffO 5684)~~wJV~
C.K.rlhanuka

NAGA DHUNSERI GROUP LIMITED
STANDALONE STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2024

fin Lakhs

Particulars For the year ended For the year ended
31 March 2024 31 March 2023

2,652.50 869.48

52.79 49.91
0.56 (0.04)

45.76 44.23
(2,539.45) (808.63)

(13.60) (4.63)
198.56 150.32

(60.77) (51.30)
(6.76) (6.38)
(5.08) 2.29

3.77 0.20
0.91 1.92

(10,097.41) (4,338.30)
10,934.99 4,125.41

10.00 10.00
(150.00) -

828.21 (105.84)
(355.30) (22.79)

472.91 (128.63)

- (21.60)
0.00 (21.60)

(25.00) (25.00)
(42.18) (41.26)
(67.18) (66.26)
405.73 (216.49)
53.48 269.97

459.21 53.48

5.00 5.00
448.55 41.29

5.66 7.19.
459.21 53.48

A. Cash flows from operating activities
Profit! (loss) before tax
Adjustments for:
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment
Impairment on financial instrument
Finance cost-
Fair value changes
Security transaction tax on OCI shares
Operating profit before working capital changes and Investment
Movement in working capital
(Increase)/decrease in other financial assets
(Increase)/decrease in other non-financial assets
(Decrease)/increase in other financial liabilities
(Decrease)lincrease in other non-financial liabilities
(Decrease)/Increase in long term provisions
Purchase of Investment
Sale oflnvestment
Loan refund
Loan given
Cash used in operations
Direct taxes paid (net of refunds)
Net cash generated from operating activities
Cash flow from investing activities
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment
Net-cash used in investing activities
Cash flow from, financing activities
Dividend paid
Payment of lease liability
Net cash used in financing activities
Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents including other Bank balance
Cash and cash equivalents including other Bank balance at the beginning of the year
Cash and cash equivalents including other Bank balance at the end of the year

Components of cash and cash equivalents including other Bank balance
Cash In hand
in Current Account
in Dividend Account.
Total cash and cash equivalents including other Bank balance

[Note:
The cash flow statement has been prepared under the indirect method as set out in the Ind AS 7 "Statement of Cash Flows".

-

Chairman
(DIN:00005684)
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- NAG A DHUNSERI GRO\JP LTD.
Regd. Office: "DHUNSERI HOUSE", 4A, WOODBURN PARK, KOLKATA-700020

CIN - L01132WB1918PLC003029; Website: www.nagadhunserigroup.com:,.
Email : mail@nagadhunserigroup.com: Phone. 2280-1950

STATEMENT OF AUDITED CO 'SOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2024
(' in Lakhs

• Quarter Ended Year Ended

Particulars 31st 1arch 31st December 31st March 31st March 31st March
2024 2023 2023 2024 2023

(Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited)
Income
L Revenue from operations

Interest Income 3.70 3.86 0.52 11.50 2.39
Dividend income 6.08 11.27 8.27 322.79 251.27
Rental income 8.68 8.61 8.21 33.70 32.82
Net gain on fair value changes - - - - -
Realised 177.61 62.96 39.08 444.40 25.18
Unrealised 140.00 1,111.68 (54.12) 2,095.05 783.45
Total revenue from operations 336.07 1,198.38 1.96 2,907.44 1,095.11

II Other income 0.24 0.56 0.21 1.46 0.23
III Total income (1+11) 336.31 1,198.94 2.17 2,908.90 1,095.34

IV Expenses
Finance costs 8.78 12.33 11.05 45.76 44.23
Impairment on Financial Instrument 0.56 - (004) 0.56 (0.04)
Employee benefits expenses 22.18 28.79 29.42 9804 95.47
Depreciation & amortisation 13.18 13.19 13.72 52.79 49.91
Other expenses

.
36.55 18.88 24.24 92.16 69.20

Total expenses (IV) 81.25 73.19 78.39 289.31 258.7i
V Profit before share of net profit from equity accounted investees (III-IV) 255.06 1,125.75 (76.22) 2,619.59 836.57
VI share of net profit!(Ioss)from equity accounted investees (306.64) (129.77) 351.26 1,054.99 6,32 I.J 6
VII Profit before tax (V+VI) (5\.58) 995.98 275.04 3,674.58 7,157.73
VIII Tax expense

Current tax 18.42 (150) (850) 108.92 27.00
Deferred tax credit (38.91) 151.28 4.13 176.19 92.03
Earlier year Tax adjustments 0.00 1.52 - 5.31 (332)
Tax expense (VI IT) (20.49) 151.30 (4.37) 290.42 115.71

IX Profit! (loss) for the year(VII- VlJI) (31.09) 844.68 279.41 3,384.16 7,042.02
X Other comprehensive income/ (loss)

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
Equity instruments designated through other comprehensive income
- net change in fair value 532.67 3,454.05 (1,236.16) 7,752.84 (63613)
Remeasurement of defined benefit (Asset)!Iiability 0.05 - (3.16) 0.05 (3.16)
Income tax relating to these items (89.88) (484.22) 77.46 (983.97) 38.03
Net other comprehensive income/(Ioss) not to be reclassified subsequently to profit
or loss before share from equity accounted investees 442.84 2,969.83 (1,161.86) 6,768.92 (601.26)
share of other comprehensive income from equity accounted investees 718.27 1,791.34 (610.19) 5,227.73 765.71
Total other comprehensive income (X) 1,161.11 4,761.17 (1,772.05) 11,996.65 164.45

XI Total comprehensive income/(Ioss) for the year (VII+VIII) 1,130.02 5,605.85 (1,492.64) 15,380.81 7,206.47
XII Paid up equity share capital (Face value of~ 10/- each) 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00
XIII Earnings per share

Basic (~) (3~11) 84.47 27"94 338.42 704.20
Diluted «(') (311) 84.47 27.94 338.42 704.20

NOTES:

1 The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on 29th May 2024.
2 The figures of the last quarter of the current and previous financial year are the balancing figure between audited figures in respect of full financial year and the

published year to da~e figures up to the end of third quarter, which has been subjected to Limited review by Statutory Auditor.
3 The Statutory Auditors have audited the financial statements for the quarter and year ended 3 Ist March 2024 and have issued an unmodified opinion thereon, The

information presented above is an extract from the audited financial statements as stated.
4 Nature of capital market in which the company operates is such that the quarterly results do not indicate the likely annual performance.
5 The Company's business activity fall within a single operating segment "Treasury Operations". Accordingly, the disclosure on operating segment has not been

provided.
6 Net gain and I or loss on fai~ value changes includes gain and / or loss on sale and changes in fair value of investment as at period ended on investments held.
7 Figures for pervious year/period have been regrouped/rearranged wherever considered necessary to conform to current period presentation.
8 The review report issued in accordance with Regulation 33 ofSEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) 2015 are also available on the website of the

Company wiz www.nagadhunserigroup.com
9 The Directors in their meeting dated 29th May, 2024 have recommended dividend of('2.50 per equity share of, 10 each i.e. @ 25% for the financial year ended

3 Ist March. 2024, subject to approval of the Shareholders at the ensuing Annual General Meeting. .
. - ~ By orger 9fthe Board,(j;f'.1G~ 0"',1 '11' "" Of'" L<d

Place: Kolkata (\8i JJv VJ Dhanuka

Date: The 29th May, 2024 N * G~ Chairman----- DIN 00005684



NAGADHU SERI GROUP LIMITED
,. CO SOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS ON 31ST MARCH 2024

~ In Lakhs

Particulars As at As at
31st March 2024 31 st March 2023

Assets
Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 453.55 46.29
Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents 5.66 7.19
Investments 86,109.90 70,391.77
Loans 169.32 29.88
Other financial assets 120.79 60.02

Non-financial assets
Current tax assets (net) - 23.08-
Investment property 568.67 597.78
Property, plant and equipment 87.21 101.28
Right of use assets 397.19 394.87
Other non-financial assets 583.32 576.51

Total assets . 88,495.61 72,228.67

Liabilities and equity

Liabilities
Financial liabilities

Other financial liabilities 473.38 462.94
Non-financial liabilities

Current tax Liablity (net) 30.43 -

Provisions 5.83 4.92
Deferred tax liabilities (net) 1,374.41 508.83
Other non- financial liabilities 4.72 0.95

Total liabilities -1,888.77 977.64

Equity
Equity share capital 100.00 100.00
Other equity 86,506.84 71,151.03

Total equity 86,606.84 71,251.03

.
Total liabilities and equity 88,495.61 72,228.67
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Chairman
(DIN:00005684)

NAGA DHUNSERI GROUP LIMITED
C6NSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31ST 2024

Particulars

fin Lakhs

For the year ended For the year ended
31 March 2024 31 March 2023

3,674.58 7,157.73

52.79 49.91
0.56 (0.04)

45.76 44.23
(2,539.45) (808.63)
(1,054.99) (6,321.16)

(13.60) (4.63 )
- 165.65 117.41

(60.77) (51.30)
(6.76) (6.38)
(5.08) 2.29

3.77 0.20
0.91 1.92

(10,097.41 ) (4,338.30)
10,934.99 4,125.41

10.00 10.00
(150.00) -

795.30 (138.75)
(355.30) (22.79)

32.91 32.91
472.91 (128.63)

- (21.60)
0.00 (21.60)

(25.00) (25.00)
1 •• - (42.18) (41.26)

(67.18) (66.26)
405.73 (216.49)
53.48 269.97

459.21 53.48

. 5.00 5.00•448.55 41.29
5.66 7.19

459.21 53.48

A. Cash flows from operating activities
Profit! (loss) before tax
Adjustments for:
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment
Impairment on financial inst~ument
Finance cost
Fair value changes
Share of Profit of Equity accounted investee
Security transaction tax on OCI shares
Operating profit before working capital changes and Investment
Movement in working capital
(Increase)/decrease in other financial assets
(Increase)/decrease in other non-financial assets
(Decrease)/increase in other financial liabilities
(Decrease)/increase in other non-financial liabilities
(Decrease)/Increase in long term provisions
Purchase of Investment .
Sale of Investment
Loan refund
Loan given
Cash used in operations
Direct taxes paid (net of refunds)
Dividend from investee
Net cash generated from operating activities
Cash flow from investing activities
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment
Net cash used in investing activities
Cash flow from financing activities
Dividend paid
Payment of lease liability
Net cash used in finan-cing activities
Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents including other Bank balance
Cash and cash equivalents including other Bank balance at the beginning of the year
Cash and cash equivalents including other Bank balance at the end of the year

Components of cash and cash equivalents including other Bank balance
Cash in hand
in Current Account
in Dividend Account
Total cash and cash equivalents including other Bank balance

Note:
The cash flow statement has been prepared under the indirect method as set out in the lnd AS 7 "Statement of Cash Flows".


